



Pete Ricketts

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR John H. Albin, Commissioner P.O. Box 94600 • Lincoln, NE 68509-4600 Phone: 402.471.9000 • dol.nebraska.gov

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Issuance

August 24, 2016

TO: **Chief Elected Officials**

SUBJECT: NEworks Charges for Program Year 2016 (PY 2016)

NUMBER: 16-01 Change 1

To provide a correction to Table 1, which details local area charges for **PURPOSE:** NEworks license, maintenance, and system hosting for PY 2016.

No other changes have been made.

(Note: This issuance covers a 10-month period. Please the Action section of this issuance for more information.)

REFERENCE: Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 (WIOA); Issuance 15-05 Change 1

The WIOA portion of PY 2016 costs for license, maintenance, and system SUBSTANCE: hosting for NEworks is \$53,051.79. These costs include:

- GEO Solutions license and maintenance contract cost (\$46,385.12), and
- GEO Solutions system hosting cost (\$6,666.67).

The Nebraska Department of Labor (NDOL) Office of Employment and Training will pay:

- One-half of the GEO Solutions license and maintenance contract cost (\$23,192.56), and
- One-half of the cost for GEO Solutions system hosting (\$3,333.34).

Each local area will pay a prorated portion of the remaining:

- One-half of the GEO Solutions license and maintenance contract cost (\$23,192.56), and
- One-half of the cost for GEO Solutions system hosting Ш. (\$3,333.34).

Each local area's prorated portion is based on PY 2016 allocations. The prorated portion for each local area is detailed in Table 1.

Table 1. PY 2016 NEworks Costs

	all states and states	GEO	GEO	Charles Cont
The start of the	% of PY16	Solutions	Solutions	
	WIOA	10-month	Estimated	
	Allocation	License and	10-month	PY16
	(Issuance 15-05	Maintenance	System Hosting	NEworks
	Change 1)	Cost	Cost	Costs
Greater Nebraska	31.79%	\$7,372.91	\$1,059.67	\$8,432.58
Greater Omaha	51.68%	\$11,985.92	\$1,722.66	\$13,708.58
Greater Lincoln	16.53%	\$3,833.73	\$551.00	\$4,384.73
NDOL	***	\$23,192.56	\$3,333.34	\$26,525.90
Total	100.00%	\$46,385.12	\$6,666.67	\$53,051.79

ACTION: Following release of this issuance, NDOL will invoice each local area for its full prorated portion of the costs detailed in Table 1.

Payment is due no later than October 31, 2016.

<u>Note</u>: The charges outlined in this issuance cover a 10-month period (July 2016 through April 2017). The Nebraska Department of Labor's (NDOL) contract with Geographic Solutions expires April 30, 2017. Prior to this expiration date, NDOL will procure an extension to continue this service. Upon completion of the extension for services, NDOL will provide the balance of the PY 2016 charges through another issuance.

CONTACT:

Office of Employment and Training 550 South 16th Street PO Box 94600 Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4600 402.471.0284 ndol.wioa_policy@nebraska.gov

John -Albin

Commissioner/State WIOA Liaison